
AN ACT to amend 341 .05 (19), 341 .08 (2) (d), 341 .26 (2m) (a) and 341 .60; and to create 
341 .09 (5) and 341 .63 (1) (d) of the statutes, relating to the registration of motor vehi-
cles subject to inspection under the motor vehicle emission inspection and mainte-
nance program. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows: 

SECTION 1 . 341 .05 (19) of the statutes is amended to read: 
341 .05 (19) Is a motor vehicle last previously registered in another jurisdiction or a 

previously junked motor vehicle operated to or from a location where it is to be inspected 
by a state or county traffic officer as required by ss . 342.06 (1) (g) and 342.07, or an 
unregistered vehicle operated to or from a location where it is to be inspected as required 
by s. 110.20. 

SECTION lm. 341 .08 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended to.read : 
341 .08 (2) (d) The city, village or town in which the vehicle is customarily kept . 
SECTION 2 . 341 .09 (5) of the statutes is created to read : 
341 .09 (5) The department may issue a temporary operation permit or plate which is 

valid for a period of 30 days upon request of the owner of a vehicle which is subject to the 
annual emission inspection required by s. 110.20 (6). The department shall charge a fee 
of $3 for each temporary operation permit or plate issued under this subsection . The 
department shall determine the size, color, design, form and specification of the plate. 
SECTION 3. 341 .26 (2m) (a) of the statutes is amended to read : 

341 .26 (2m) (a) A fee of $3 shall be paid to the department for the original issuance of 
a registration and license plates for any vehicle owned by this state or by any county or 
municipality or federally recognized Indian tribe or band in this state and operated ex-
clusively, except for operation under s . 20.916 (7), in the public service by such state, 
county, municipality, Indian tribe or band. The registration shall be valid while the 
vehicle is owned and operated by the licensee and the licensee complies with s . 110.20 (6) 
(intro .) and (b) . 

SECTION 3m. 341 .60 of the statutes is amended to read : 
341.60 Fraudulent application for registration or license. Any person who gives a false 

or fictitious name ef,, address or location where a vehicle is customarily kept in an appli-
cation for license or registration or who makes application for license or registration in 
the name of a person other than the true owner, or true owner and lessee, may be fined 
not more than $200 or imprisoned not more than 6 months or both . 
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341 .63 (1) (d) The licensee of a vehicle registered under s. 341 .26 (2m) (a) has not 
complied with the annual emission inspection requirements of s. 110.20 (6) (intro .) and 
(b). 
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SECTION 4. 341 .63 (1) (d) of the statutes is created to read : 
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